

071042 FEB 12 2008

No. 08-\_\_\_\_\_ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATRICK LETT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN  
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW  
The Ohio State University  
55 W. 12<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Columbus, OH 43210  
Telephone: (614) 688-8690  
Facsimile: (614) 292-2035

SAMANTHA R. MANDELL  
JONES DAY  
1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Suite 800  
Atlanta, GA 30309-3053  
Telephone: (404) 521-3939  
Facsimile: (404) 581-8330

DOUGLAS R. COLE  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ERIK J. CLARK  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell  
Boulevard, Suite 600  
P.O. Box 165017  
Columbus, OH 43216-5017  
Telephone: (614) 469-3939  
Facsimile: (614) 461-4198

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Patrick Lett, After Honorably Serving In The U.S. Army For Seventeen Years (Including Two Tours In Iraq), Was Briefly Drawn Into Selling Drugs When Unable to Find Work.....	4
B. After Lett Accepted Responsibility and Pleaded Guilty, U.S. District Judge William Steele Mistakenly Assessed the Statutory Sentencing Range That Congress Has Authorized for Lett’s Offense. ....	6
C. Immediately Recognizing His Legal Error as to the Applicable Statutory Sentencing Range, Judge Steele Corrected Lett’s Sentence Pursuant to Rule 35. ....	9
D. The Eleventh Circuit Reversed, Without Even Considering Whether The Court’s Initial Sentence Resulted From Legal Error.....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Sentencing Law From Numerous Other Circuits.....	12
1. The Decision Conflicts With First And Second Circuit Decisions Regarding Correctable “Clear Errors” Under Rule 35.....	13
2. The Decision Creates A Conflict With The Ninth Circuit On Whether Errors As To Safety-Valve Eligibility Require Resentencing. ....	16
3. The Decision Conflicts With Settled Law Regarding Reversible Sentencing Errors Generally. ....	18
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation Of “Clear Error” Eviscerates Rule 35’s Ability To Serve As The “Efficient and Prompt” Corrective Remedy The Rules Drafters Envisioned. ....	20
1. Rule 35(a) Is Specifically Designed To Avoid The Need For Appeal Where The District Judge Quickly Recognizes And Corrects His Own Reversible Sentencing Error. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Error Here Fits Well Within Rule 35(a)'s Scope, And The Eleventh Circuit Erred In Concluding Otherwise.....	21
C. The Eleventh Circuit Improperly Ordered The District Court To Impose A Long Prison Sentence On Patrick Lett That The District Court Determined Was Legally Erroneous Without Clarifying Whether That Sentence Was In Fact Erroneous.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX .....	1a
Order on Rehearing, No. 06-12537 (11th Cir. Nov. 30, 2007).....	1a
Opinion, <i>United States v. Patrick Lett</i> , No. 06-12537 (11th Cir. Apr. 6, 2007) .....	3a
Order, <i>United States v. Patrick Lett</i> , No. 05-00266-WS (S.D. Ala. Apr. 24, 2006).....	23a
Judgment In A Criminal Case, <i>United States v. Patrick Lett</i> , No. 05-00266-WS (S.D. Ala. Apr. 24, 2006).....	31a
Transcript, <i>United States v. Patrick Lett</i> , No. 05-00266-WS (S.D. Ala. Apr. 13, 2006) .....	41a
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	65a
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f).....	68a
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....	70a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 35 .....	81a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	29
Gall v. United States, 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	27
Glover v. United States, 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	30
Townsend v. Burke, 334 U.S. 736 (1948).....	29
United States v. Delgado-Reyes, 245 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	18
United States v. Dominguez, 296 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	18
United States v. Gardiner, 463 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	19
United States v. Goldman, 41 F.3d 785 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	13, 14, 15
United States v. Mancari, 463 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	19
United States v. Mejia-Pimental, 477 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17
United States v. Pierce, 132 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	19
United States v. Rivers, 50 F.3d 1126 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18
United States v. Thorpe, 191 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18, 20
United States v. Waters, 84 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14, 15
United States v. Yost, 185 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 1999).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Williams v. New York, 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .....	29
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	1, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3585(b) .....	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 2 .....	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35 .....	passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45 .....	9
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2 .....	22, 23
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 .....	7, 14, 15, 23
